  1
1090-WP28-28  Page 1 of 15
1090-WP28-28
16 – 19 June 2009
RTCA Special Committee 186, Working Group 3
EUROCAE WG-51, SG-1
ADS-B  1090ES  MOPS  Maintenance
WG-3 Meeting #28

[3]
Rebroadcast of an ADS-B Message from an
alternate data link using the same TYPE Codes and
Message Formats as are defined for DF=17
ADS-B Messages
DF = 18
Field
Names →
DF = 18
[5]
CF = 7 Reserved
PI
[24]
AF = 0
[3]
AA
ICAO Address
[24]
ADS-B Message ME Field
[56]
PI
[24] DF = 19
Field
Names→
DF = 19
[5]
AF = 1 to 7
[3] Reserved for Military Applications
 MSB MSB MSB MSB MSB
 LSB LSB LSB LSB LSB
Figure 2-2: ADS-B and TIS-B Message Baseline Format Structure
Notes for Figure 2-2:
1. “[#]” provided in a field indicates the number of bits in the field.
2. DF = 19 messages are intended for Military Applications systems only.
  3
1090-WP28-28  Page 3 of 15
3. For DF=19, if the AF field is equal to 0, then bits 9-32 are used for the AA field, bits
33-88 are used for the ME field, and bits 89-112 are used for the PI field.  If the AF
field is not 0 (that is, is in the range 1 to 7) then bits 9-112 are used for the
“Reserved for Military Applications” field.  (This format is reserved for military use
only.)
2.2.3.2.3             ADS-B Airborne Position Messages
Format for the Airborne Position Message “ME” field contents shall be as specified in
Figure 2-3.  Each of the subfields is specified in the following subparagraphs.
Airborne Position Message “ME” Field
MSG
BIT
#
33 -37 38 ---------- 39 40 41 ----- 52 53 54 55 ---- 71 72 ---- 88
“ME”
BIT
#
1 – 5 6 ------------ 7 8 9 ----- 20 21 22 23 --- 39 40 --- 56
FIELD
NAME